COLLECTION SERVICES PROPOSAL
w City of Willows
® Effective - 1/1/2023

Service Charge Fee Schedule

New Rate
RESIDENTIAL Effective -
1/1/2023
Cart Services (MSW & Recycle)
Senior 35 Gallon Cart (65 and older) $16.26
35 Gallon Cart $21.94
64 Gallon Cart $23.73
96 Gallon Cart $33.88
96 Gallon Yard Waste - 1st Cart $6.12
Ancillary Services

Additional recycling cart after 1st cart $9.10
Additional yard waste cart after 1st cart $9.10
Cancellation of yard waste services within the first 6 months of set up $30.31
Side Yard Assisted Service - medically justified No Charge
Side Yard Assisted Service - NOT medically justified $12.81
Bad Check/EFT Charge $30.00
Finance Charge past due greater than 30 days 3.00%
Finance Charge past due greater than 30 days - minimum charge $5.00
Replacement Cart-if due to customer negligence Market Rate
Extra Pick up - 35 Gallon $7.76
Extra Pick up - 64 Gallon $8.40
Extra Pick up - 96 Gallon $11.77
Extra Pick up - 35, 64, 96 Gallon on non-route day $16.27
Contamination in Residential Containers * (per cart/per service) $17.20
Overage charge (cart too full for lid to close) * $17.20
Bad Pay/Reactivation Fees (no delivery) $38.80
Bad Pay/Reactivation Fees (with delivery $54.56

* Contamination/Overage charged after 1st warning




New Rate

COMMERCIAL Effective -
1/1/2023
MSW Bin Services
1 Yard MSW - 1xWeek $122.02
1 Yard MSW - 2xWeek $230.76
1 Yard MSW - 3xWeek $338.77
1 Yard MSW - 4xWeek $447.27
1 Yard MSW - 5xWeek $555.69
1.5 Yard MSW - 1xWeek $134.23
1.5 Yard MSW - 2xWeek $253.84
1.5 Yard MSW - 3xWeek $372.64
1.5 Yard MSW - 4xWeek $492.00
1.5 Yard MSW - 5xWeek $611.26
2 Yard MSW - 1xWeek $143.57
2 Yard MSW - 2xWeek $271.48
2 Yard MSW - 3xWeek $398.55
2 Yard MSW - 4xWeek $526.20
2 Yard MSW - 5xWeek $653.75
3 Yard MSW - 1xWeek $230.76
3 Yard MSW - 2xWeek $367.05
3 Yard MSW - 3xWeek $550.14
3 Yard MSW - 4xWeek $651.55
3 Yard MSW - 5xWeek $814.45
4 Yard MSW - 1xWeek $271.48
4 Yard MSW - 2xWeek $431.82
4 Yard MSW - 3xWeek $647.22
4 Yard MSW - 4xWeek $766.52
4 Yard MSW - 5xWeek $958.20
6 Yard MSW - 1xWeek $358.42
6 Yard MSW - 2xWeek $579.58
6 Yard MSW - 3xWeek $805.34
6 Yard MSW - 4xWeek $1,038.88

6 Yard MSW - 5xWeek

$1,298.64




Recycling Bin Services

1 Yard RECYCLE - 1xWeek $61.01
1 Yard RECYCLE - 2xWeek $115.38
1 Yard RECYCLE - 3xWeek $169.39
1 Yard RECYCLE - 4xWeek $223.63
1 Yard RECYCLE - 5xWeek $277.85
1.5 Yard RECYCLE - 1xWeek $67.12
1.5 Yard RECYCLE - 2xWeek $126.91
1.5 Yard RECYCLE - 3xWeek $186.32
1.5 Yard RECYCLE - 4xWeek $245.99
1.5 Yard RECYCLE - 5xWeek $305.63
2 Yard RECYCLE - 1xWeek $71.79
2 Yard RECYCLE - 2xWeek $135.73
2 Yard RECYCLE - 3xWeek $199.29
2 Yard RECYCLE - 4xWeek $263.11
2 Yard RECYCLE - 5xWeek $326.89
3 Yard RECYCLE - 1xWeek $115.38
3 Yard RECYCLE - 2xWeek $183.52
3 Yard RECYCLE - 3xWeek $275.07
3 Yard RECYCLE - 4xWeek $325.77
3 Yard RECYCLE - 5xWeek $407.24
4 Yard RECYCLE - 1xWeek $135.73
4 Yard RECYCLE - 2xWeek $215.92
4 Yard RECYCLE - 3xWeek $323.61
4 Yard RECYCLE - 4xWeek $383.26
4 Yard RECYCLE - 5xWeek $479.09
6 Yard RECYCLE - 1xWeek $179.22
6 Yard RECYCLE - 2xWeek $289.79
6 Yard RECYCLE - 3xWeek $402.67
6 Yard RECYCLE - 4xWeek $519.44
6 Yard RECYCLE - 5xWeek $649.31
COMMERCIAL CARTS
64 Gallon Cart - MSW $23.73
96 Gallon Cart - MSW $33.88
64 Gallon Cart - Recycling - Every Other Week $11.87
96 Gallon Cart - Recycling - Every Other Week $16.95




Extra Pickups

Extra Pick up - Service Day - 1 yard $33.45
Extra Pick up - Service Day - 1.5 yard $40.13
Extra Pick up - Service Day - 2 yard $44.00
Extra Pick up - Service Day - 3 yard $71.46
Extra Pick up - Service Day - 4 yard $83.19
Extra Pick up - Service Day - 6 yard $138.91
Temporary Bins
4 Yard Temp Bin - 3-day rental $127.15
4 Yard Temp Bin per day after 3rd day $42.38
Ancillary Services

Walk in/Pull Out per Bin per Service over 10 feet $13.04
Bad Check/EFT Charge $30.00
Finance Charge past due greater than 30 days 3.00%
Finance Charge past due greater than 30 days - minimum charge $5.00
Trip Charge (WM unable to service due to non-WM caused circumstance) $30.31
Replacement Bin-if due to customer negligence Market Price
Key Charge when container access requires driver to remove lock per month $6.06
Contamination in Commercial Bins/Carts * (per Bin/Cart per service) $59.40
Overage/Snapshot charge (bin too full for lid to close) * $80.65
Bad Pay/Reactivation fee (no delivery) $38.80
Bad Pay/Reactivation fee (with delivery) $66.67
* Contamination/Overage charged after 1st warning

New Rate

ROLL OFF Effective -
1/1/2023
Containers Services
20 Yard Roll Off Container (includes 3 tons disposal)* $534.44
30 Yard Roll Off Container (includes 3 tons disposal)* $609.77
Compactor Haul Charge (no included disposal)** $257.10
Ancillary Services

Min Haul Charge - 7-day rental charged per day on 8th day $15.41
Trip Charge (WM unable to service due to non-WM caused circumstance) $181.87
Relocation Charge (Move box to new location on customers current site) $181.87
Bad Check/EFT Charge $32.26
Finance Charge past due greater than 30 days 3.00%
Finance Charge past due greater than 30 days - minimum charge $5.00

Replacement Bin-if-due to customer negligence

Market Price

*Any tonnage in excess will be charged the landfill rate plus applicable franchise fees

**Disposal not included. Charged landfill rate plus applicable franchise fees




